
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 11 September 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Val Henry
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Friday, 14 September to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverle
[...]
SHAM 
HILL,  WRECCLESHAM GU10 4JX  (Pages 9 - 66)

Proposal

Erection of 72 dwellings, including 26 affordable following demolition of existing 
buildings with associated access, car and secure cycle parking, landscaping 
and servicing (as amended by plans recieved 19/03/2018, 27/06/2018 and 
01/08/2018, 08/08/2018, 31/08/2018, 03/09/2018, 04/09/2018)

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to conditions, the completion of an 
appropriate legal agreement by 19/03/2019 to 
secure affordable housing, planning 
infrastructure contributions and contributions to 
SANG at Farnham Park, a Landscape 
Ecological Management Plan, off-site highways 
improvements,   permission be GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met, permission be 
REFUSED

8.  ITEM A2 - WA/2015/2283 - LAND ON WEST SIDE OF GREEN LANE,  
BADSHOT LEA  (Pages 67 - 180)

Proposal
Outline application with all matters reserved except for access for the erection 
of up to 105 dwellings including 32 affordable together with associated works 
(as amended by Design and Access Statement received 09/11/2016, amended 
drainage information and FRA received 28/04/2017 and amended plans and 
additional information received 07/07/2017 and amended location plan 
received 09/11/2017 and additional Certificate B received 24/11/2017)



Recommendations
RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the applicant entering into 
appropriate legal agreement within 3 months of the 
date of the committee resolution to grant planning 
permission to secure the provision of: 30% on site 
affordable housing; contributions towards SANG, 
education infrastructure, SuDS 
management/maintenance, play space provision 
and maintenance, open space 
management/maintenance, contributions towards 
off-site play pitch improvements, off-site highways 
and public footpath improvements and travel plan, 
and subject to conditions and informatives, 
permission be GRANTED

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is 
not completed within 3 months of the date of the 
resolution to grant permission, permission be 
REFUSED. 

9.  ITEM B1 - WA/2018/0830 - UNIVERSITY FOR THE CREATIVE ARTS, 
FALKNER ROAD,  FARNHAM GU9 7DS  (Pages 181 - 232)

Proposal

Erection of 5 buildings to provide student accommodation comprising 2 three 
storey and 3 four storey buildings together with internal access, car parking, 
lighting, landscaping and associated works following the demolition of existing 
buildings (as amended and amplified by plans received 08/06/2018, 
20/06/2018 and 22/08/2018 and additional information submitted 04/09/2018)

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION 
A

RECOMMENDATION 
B

That, subject to the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement to secure the 
provision of: contributions towards environmental 
improvements, contributions to SANG at Farnham 
Park, recycling containers, travel plan and off-site 
highways improvements and subject to conditions 
and informatives, permission be GRANTED.

That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met within 6 months of 
the date of the resolution to grant permission, 
permission be REFUSED

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-



Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

11.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any le
[...]
re attributed full and significant weight respectively due to their level of 
consistency with the NPPF.

 Impact on existing trees

At the front of the application site there is an existing group of Douglas Fir 
trees which are a key landscape feature in the street scene. These trees have 
been damaged by inclement weather which has led to 25% having a 
foreseeable useful life expectancy of less than 20 years. This position was 
noted at the time the 65-unit scheme was approved WA/2015/2163. That 
application recommended a landscaping scheme to include some phased 
replacement tree planting in order to secure a well-treed frontage in the longer 
term.

Since that time, however, works pursuant to the existing 65-unit scheme have 
commenced without appropriate tree protection measures in place, in breach 
of relevant conditions. The works have included the construction of a 
temporary access road within root protection areas. The Council’s Tree & 
Landscape Officer has visited the site and witnessed direct damage to tree 
roots from the roadway installation at an inappropriate juxtaposition. It was 
noted that exposed shattered rooting was visible. The applicants have 
submitted a site condition report, which assesses the likely damage to existing 
trees on site. The Council’s Tree & Landscape Officer has expressed concern 
that the report does not fully acknowledge the likely extent of damage to the 
frontage trees. The report itself acknowledges damage to certain trees along 
the frontage, although it suggests the damage is not life threatening. However, 
Officers consider the evidence is not satisfactory to demonstrate this. 

Given the already limited life expectancy of the frontage trees, and the further 
damage that has occurred, Officers have negotiated a revised landscaping 
strategy which proposes the replacement of the frontage trees with semi-
mature conifer trees that would be expected to achieve 15 – 20m in height. 
This replacement planting would be sec
[...]
be undertaken in 
complete accordance with the Construction Environmental 
Management Plan Addendum dated July 2018 and Site Logistics Plan 
FA E-F1709.00 which shows areas for traffic access, gates, wheel 
washing, material storage and construction parking areas. 

Reason 
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users and with regards to the 
environmental implications of the development, to protect the air quality 
for the existing receptors and the nearby Air Quality Management Area 

Page 52



and in the interest of the amenities of neighbouring and future 
occupiers in accordance with Policies ST1 and TD1 of the Waverley 
Borough Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and the NPPF 2018.

4. Condition 
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until the following facilities have been provided in accordance with 
a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, in consultation with the Highway Authority and the 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer for: 
(a) The secure parking of bicycles within the development site. 

Such facilities to be integral to each dwelling/building. 
(b) Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
(c) Details confirming that the publically accessible Electric Vehicle 

Charging Points will be registered with a national scheme to 
ensure availability of Electric Vehicle Charging Points to a wider 
network of users

These facilities shall thereafter be retained in accordance with the 
approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason
In order to promote sustainable travel and to protect the air quality for 
the existing receptors and the nearby Air Quality Management Area in 
accordance with Policies ST1 and TD1 of the Waverley Borough Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2018 and the NPPF 2018.

5. Condition
The Acacia Gardens Residents Travel Pack prepared by Opus Travel 
Pack dated February 2018
[...]
he proposals (in 
combination with other projects) would have a likely significant effect on 
the integrity of the Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area (SPA). 
Accordingly, since the planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 
62 of them Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended) (The Habitats Regulations) applies in this case, it must 
refuse permission in accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats 
Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal 
conflicts with Policy NE1 and NE3 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, 
Policies FNP12 and FNP13 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
(2017) and the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



A2 WA/2015/2283
Lamron Developments Management 
Ltd
30/11/2015

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application with all matters reserved 
except for access for the erection of up to 105 
dwellings including 32 affordable together with 
associated works (as amended by Design and 
Access Statement received 09/11/2016, amended 
drainage information and FRA received 
28/04/2017 and amended plans and additional 
information received 07/07/2017 and amended 
location plan received 09/11/2017 and additional 
Certificate B received 24/11/2017) at  Land On 
West Side Of Green Lane,  Badshot Lea 

Joint Planning Committee
19/09/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 485710 N: 148770

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea
Case Officer: Flo Taylor
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

28/02/2016
31/07/2017

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 08/01/2016
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 22/12/2017

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the applicant entering into 
appropriate legal agreement within 3 months of 
the date of the committee resolution to grant 
planning permission to secure the provision of: 
30% on site affordable housing; contributions 
towards SANG, education infrastructure, SuDS 
management/maintenance, play space provision 
and maintenance, open space 
management/maintenance, contributions towards 
off-site play pitch improvements, off-site highways 
and public footpath improvements and travel plan, 
and subject to conditions and informatives, 
permission be GRANTED

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement 
is not completed within 3 months of the date of 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8.



the resolution to grant permission, permission be 
REFUSED. 

Introduction

The application was originally brought before the Joint Planning Committee on 
26/07/2017. The committee resolved to grant permission for the development 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision 
of: 30% on site affordable housing; contributions towards SANG, education 
infrastructure, SuDS management/maintenance, play space provision and 
maintenance, open space management/maintenance, contributions towards 
off-site play pitch improvements, off-site highways and public footpath 
improvements and travel plan within 6 months of the resolution, conditions 
and informatives, and additional informative in respect of engagement in 
respective of future reserved matters details. The timeframe for the 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement was 26/01/2018; however, the 
Section 106 Agreement was not completed within this time. 

It is anticipated that the Section 106 Agreement will be in a position to be 
completed within the next 3 months.  The application is therefore being 
brought back to the Joint Planning Committee to extend the original 
Committee resolution to enable the completion of the Section 106 Agreement. 

There have been a number of other changes in circumstances since the time 
of the previous committee resolution.  These are outlined in detail below. 

A copy of the original Committee Agenda and update sheet are appended to 
this report. 

Update to the original report

Since the or
[...]
ional material matters not already 
covered in the agenda report

Recommendation

The recommends remains as set out in the agenda.

Page 88



Appendix B: Joint Planning Committee Agenda Report – 26 July 2017

A1 WA/2015/2283
Lamron Developments Management 
Ltd
30/11/2015

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application with all matters reserved 
except for access for the erection of up to 105 
dwellings including 32 affordable together with 
associated works at land on west side Of Green 
Lane,  Badshot Lea (as amended by Design and 
Access Statement received 09/11/2016, amended 
drainage information and FRA received 
28/04/2017 and amended plans and additional 
information received 07/07/2017)

Joint Planning Committee
26/07/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 485710 N: 148770

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea
Case Officer: Flo Taylor  
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

29/02/2016
03/07/2017

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 08/01/2016
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 02/06/2016

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to the applicant entering into 
appropriate legal agreement within 6 months of 
the date of the committee resolution to grant 
planning permission to secure the provision of: 
30% on site affordable housing; contributions 
towards education infrastructure, SuDS 
management/maintenance, play space provision 
and maintenance, open space 
management/maintenance, contributions towards 
off-site play pitch improvements, off-site highways 
and public footpath improvements and travel plan, 
and subject to conditions and informatives, 
permission be GRANTED
  

RECOMMENDATION B That, in the event that an appropriate legal 
agreement is not completed within 6 months of 

Page 89



the date of the resolution to grant planning 
permission, permission be REFUSED

Contents

Recommendation ...................................................................................22

Loca
[...]
bird species for which it 
is classified. Accordingly, since the planning authority is not satisfied 
that Regulation 62 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 (The Habitats Regulations) applies in this case, it 
must refuse permission in accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the 
Habitats Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The 
proposal conflicts with Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan, paragraph 
118 of the NPPF 2012, Policies NE1 and NE3 of the Pre-Submission 
Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016, Policies FNP12 
and FNP13 of the Draft Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2016 and the 
Thames Basin Heaths SPA Avoidance Strategy Review (2016).

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



B1 WA/2018/0830
R Whitaker
30/04/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 5 buildings to provide student 
accommodation comprising 2 three storey and 3 
four storey buildings together with internal 
access, car parking, lighting, landscaping and 
associated works following the demolition of 
existing buildings (as amended and amplified by 
plans received 08/06/2018, 20/06/2018 and 
22/08/2018 and additional information submitted 
04/09/2018) at  University For The Creative Arts, 
Falkner Road,  Farnham GU9 7DS

Joint Planning Committee
19/09/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 483493 N: 146953

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Castle
Case Officer: Philippa Staddon
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

29/07/2018
26/09/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 22/06/2018

Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 13/09/2018

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement to secure the 
provision of: contributions towards environmental 
improvements, contributions to SANG at Farnham 
Park, recycling containers, travel plan and off-site 
highways improvements and subject to conditions 
and informatives, permissi
[...]
 is not satisfied that Regulation 
62 of them Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended) (The Habitats Regulations) applies in this case, it must 
refuse permission in accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats 
Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal 

Page 231



conflicts with Policy NE1 and NE3 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, 
Policies FNP12 and FNP13 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
(2017) and paragraph 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2018.

Page 232


	Agenda
	6. Performance Against Government Targets
	7. Item A1 - WA/2017/1778 - Garden Style Nursery, Wrecclesham Hill,  Wrecclesham GU10 4JX
	8. Item A2 - WA/2015/2283 - Land On West Side Of Green Lane,  Badshot Lea
	9. Item B1 - WA/2018/0830 - University For The Creative Arts, Falkner Road,  Farnham GU9 7DS



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
19.09.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  19 SEPTEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr Bob Upton (Substitute) Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr David Else, Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Val Henry, 

Cllr Denis Leigh, Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr Chris Storey

53. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 13 August 2018 were confirmed and 
signed. 

53. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 13 August 2018 were confirmed and 
signed. 

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillors David Else, Brian Adams, Mike 
Band, Michael Goodridge, Val Henry, Denis Leigh, Stephen Milliner and Chris 
Storey. 

Councillor Maurice Byham missed part of the first application on the agenda – 
Garden Style Nursery so did not take part in the vote. 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

56. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
19.09.18

57. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none. 

58. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

Performance was noted. 

59. ITEM A1 - WA/2017/1778 - GARDEN STYLE NURSERY, WRECCLESHAM HILL,  
WRECCLESHAM GU10 4JX (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 72 dwellings, including 26 affordable following demolition of existing 
buildings with associated access, car and secure cycle parking, landscaping and 
servicing (as amended by plans recieved 19/03/2018, 27/06/2018 and 01/08/2018, 
08/08/2018, 31/08/2018, 03/09/2018, 04/09/2018)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was advised that permission was sought for the erection of 72 
dwellings, including 26 affordable dwellings, following demolition of existing 
buildings with associated access, car and secure cycle parking, landscaping and 
servicing. Some works associated with this application had commenced on site, 
including the demolition of the former nursery buildings and the construction of 
some dwellings. As such, this application was partially retrospective. 

Erection of 65 new dwellings, including 26 affordable, following demolition of 
existing buildings with associated access, car and secure cycle parking, 
landscaping and servicing (WA/2015/2163) had been approved by the Committee 
on 7 July 2016.

Members noted that since the publication of the agenda, additional plans had been 
received and the Council’s Greenspaces Manager had requested a change to the 
infrastructure projects for leisure/parks and countryside. There were a number of 
changes/amendments proposed to the conditions which were outlined in the update 
sheet. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Stephen Trenwith - Applicant/Agent



Joint Planning Committee 3
19.09.18

Debate

The Committee considered the application and was very disappointed about the 
breach of conditions by the applicants in relation to the trees. Works pursuant to the 
existing 65-unit scheme had commenced without appropriate tree protection 
measures in place, in breach of relevant conditions. The works included the 
construction of a temporary access road within root protection areas. The Council’s 
Tree & Landscape Officer had visited the site and witnessed direct damage to tree 
roots from the roadway installation at an inappropriate juxtaposition. It was noted 
that exposed shattered rooting was visible. 

The Committee was informed that the removal of the trees had not been 
appropriately justified by the applicants. As such, a criminal offence may have 
occurred under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and this matter was the 
subject of an open planning enforcement investigation. This position was far from 
desirable, but it was not possible to reverse the harm that had been caused through 
the tree removal. However, there was an opportunity to secure improvements over 
the existing position and the new application proposed compensation planting 
towards the rear of the site.

Members noted the apology from the applicant during the public speaking but were 
still frustrated that this had not been picked up earlier so that the damage could 
have been avoided. It was noted that this was subject to planning enforcement 
action and the officers could not go into the details during public session. Councillor 
Paul Follows questioned whether or not they should wait for the investigation to be 
complete before making a decision. Elizabeth Sims explained that they were two 
different processes and that this was not in their remit.  

Councillor Kevin Deanus raised several points particularly around the Affordable 
Housing being in one place and not spread out across the site, and six of the 
dwellings being below the minimum space limit standard. Councillor  Jerry Hyman 
asked about an Appropriate Assessment and the Council’s Planning Lawyer 
confirmed that it was satisfactory. 

Councillor Paul Follows left at 7.49pm so did not take part in the vote.

During debate the Committee requested condition 4, regarding electrical charging 
points, be amended to be more robust, and asked for additional conditions in 
relation to the management of the proposed pumping plan and dwellings have been 
completed to meet the requirement of 110 litres of water per person per day.  

The Chairman moved to the revised recommendation A, on which 12 voted in 
favour, 2 against with 1 abstention. Voting on recommendation B was unanimous in 
favour. 

Decisions

Decision A RESOLVED that, permission be APPROVED subject to the 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement by 
22/02/2019 to secure affordable housing, planning 
infrastructure contributions, contributions towards Farnham 



Joint Planning Committee 4
19.09.18

Park SANG, a Landscape Ecological Management Plan 
and conditions 2-5 and 7- 10, 12-24, 26-27 and 29 as set 
out on the agenda report, amended conditions 1, 6 and 25 
set out on this update sheet and the amendments and 
additional conditions noted below:

 Amended Condition 4:
The development hereby approved shall not be first 
occupied unless and until the following facilities 
have been provided in accordance with a scheme to 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, in consultation with the Highway 
Authority and the Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer for: 
(a) The secure parking of bicycles within the 

development site. Such facilities to be 
integral to each dwelling/building. 

(b) Electric Vehicle Charging Points within the 
development in accordance with Surrey 
County Council’s Vehicular and Cycle 
Parking Guidance (January 2018). 
Charging points should be 7kw as a 
minimum, and shall as a minimum be 
provided for each dwelling and for 20% of 
spaces for flats. 

(c) Details confirming that the publically 
accessible Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
will be registered with a national scheme to 
ensure availability of Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points to a wider network of users

These facilities shall thereafter be retained in 
accordance with the approved details unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

 Additional condition 30:
Prior to the first occupation of the development, a 
management plan relating to the proposed pumping 
station in the north east corner of the site, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The management plan shall 
detail how the pumping station will be maintained 
and accessed, including in the event of any system 
failures and shall include measures to avoid any 
resultant harm to the Ancient Woodland resulting 
from the maintenance and operation of the pumping 
station. The pumping station shall be operated in 
complete accordance with the approved details. 



Joint Planning Committee 5
19.09.18

 Additional condition 31:
Prior to the first occupation of each dwelling, details 
shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority to confirm that the 
dwelling has been completed to meet the 
requirement of 110 litres of water per person per 
day.  

Decision B That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met, permission be REFUSED.

60. ITEM A2 - WA/2015/2283 - LAND ON WEST SIDE OF GREEN LANE,  BADSHOT 
LEA (Agenda item 8.)  

Proposal
Outline application with all matters reserved except for access for the erection of up 
to 105 dwellings including 32 affordable together with associated works (as 
amended by Design and Access Statement received 09/11/2016, amended 
drainage information and FRA received 28/04/2017 and amended plans and 
additional information received 07/07/2017 and amended location plan received 
09/11/2017 and additional Certificate B received 24/11/2017)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was advised that the application was originally brought before the 
Joint Planning Committee on 26 July 2017. The Committee resolved to grant 
permission for the development subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to secure the provision of: 30% on site affordable housing; contributions 
towards SANG, education infrastructure, SuDS management/maintenance, play 
space provision and maintenance, open space management/maintenance, 
contributions towards off-site play pitch improvements, off-site highways and public 
footpath improvements and travel plan within 6 months of the resolution, conditions 
and informatives, and additional informative in respect of engagement in respective 
of future reserved matters details. 

The timeframe for the completion of the Section 106 Agreement was 26 January 
2018; however, the Section 106 Agreement had not been completed by this time. 

Officers outlined changes to the NPPF and Local Plan policies since the Committee 
last considered the application. Officers were satisfied that the content of these 
would not change the conclusions made within the original Committee Agenda 
report.

Officers advised that they expected the Section 106 Agreement would be 
completed within the next 3 months.  The application was therefore being brought 
back to the Joint Planning Committee to extend the original Committee resolution to 
enable the completion of the Section 106 Agreement.



Joint Planning Committee 6
19.09.18

There were no updates since the papers had been published but officers attached 
the previous Committee report for information. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Cliff Watts - Applicant/Agent
Debate

The Committee considered the application, and as referred to in the previous 
application requested the condition in relation to electrical charging points be 
amended to be more robust, and asked for an additional condition in relation to the 
dwellings which have been completed to meet the requirement of 110 litres of water 
per person per day.  

Councillor Carole Cockburn requested that there was an additional informative in 
relation to the applicants working with the community before reserved matters to 
discuss matters of design and also car parking which is a major issue. 

Cllr Jerry Hyman asked aout the completion of an Appropriate Assessment. He was 
informed that the Appropriate Assessment, which had been approved by Natural 
England, concluded that with appropriate mitigation (in this instance a financial 
contribution towards the SANG at Farnham Park) the proposal would not affect the 
integrity of the SPA.

The Chairman moved to the revised recommendation, on which 15 voted in favour, 
1 against; there were no abstentions.  In relation to recommendation B, the vote 
was unanimous in favour. 

Decisions 

Decision A RESOLVED that permission be APPROVED, subject to the 
applicant entering into appropriate legal agreement within 6 
months of the date of the committee resolution to grant 
planning permission to secure the provision of: 30% on site 
affordable housing; contributions towards education 
infrastructure, Thames Basin Heaths avoidance strategy for 
provision of SANG, SuDS management/maintenance, play 
space provision and maintenance, open space 
management/maintenance, contributions towards off-site play 
pitch improvements, off-site highways and public footpath 
improvements and travel plan, and subject to conditions 1-18 
and informatives 1-30, plus an additional informative in 
relation to preconsultation, and as raised at the meeting 
making the electrical charging point condition more robust, an 
additional condition in relation to the dwellings which have 
been completed to meet the requirement of 110 litres of water 
per person per day and an additional informative about 
working with the community prior to reserve matters. 



Joint Planning Committee 7
19.09.18

Decision B That, in the event that an appropriate legal agreement is not 
completed within 6 months of the date of the resolution to 
grant planning permission, permission be REFUSED for 
reasons 1-4 in the agenda report.

61. ITEM B1 - WA/2018/0830 - UNIVERSITY FOR THE CREATIVE ARTS, FALKNER 
ROAD,  FARNHAM GU9 7DS (Agenda item 9.)  

Proposal
Erection of 5 buildings to provide student accommodation comprising 2 three storey 
and 3 four storey buildings together with internal access, car parking, lighting, 
landscaping and associated works following the demolition of existing buildings (as 
amended and amplified by plans received 08/06/2018, 20/06/2018 and 22/08/2018 
and additional information submitted 04/09/2018)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was advised that since the publication of the report it was noted that 
there were two errors. The provision of car parking spaces as part of the proposal 
should read 258 (not 252) and the dedicated preview session for local stakeholders 
was held on 15th March 2018 not 5th March 2018

Debate

Councillor David Beaman, as ward councillor, spoke on this item and was in support 
of the proposal. He advised that there was a Travel Plan proposed but this had 
already been implemented allowing a 20% discount for a bus pass, and  62 new 
bicycle parking loops would be provided allowing the secure storage of up to 124 
bikes for the resident students.

All Councillors were in support of the scheme and felt it was a good thing for 
Waverley. There was a slight concern about the drop in car parking spaces but 
noted the travel plan in place and being secured by a S106 agreement. 

The Chairman moved to the revised recommendation on which the vote was 
unanimous in favour; similarly for recommendation B.   

Decisions

Decision A That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement to secure the provision of: contributions towards 
environmental improvements, contributions to SANG at Farnham 
Park, recycling containers, travel plan and off-site highways 
improvements and subject to conditions and informatives, as well 
as an additional informative requesting additional cycle loops, 
permission be GRANTED.



Joint Planning Committee 8
19.09.18

Decision B That, in the event that the requirements of Recommendation A are 
not met within 6 months of the date of the resolution to grant 
permission, permission be REFUSED

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.44 pm

Chairman


